fiﬁﬁfii-EL ﬁb+C£33J;3—QQﬂ&izﬁh:XIEF\

Agenda
Marquette City Commission / Public Works Advisory Board
Joint Work Session
Public Works Service Center Project
Tuesday, August 27, 1985
7:00 p.m.

1. Introductions

2. Brief History of the Project - {Mike Etelamaki}

3. Review of Existing Facilities - (Don Klimmek / Steve Lawry)

4. Cost Estimate and Analysis of the Proposed Project - (Don Klimmek)

5. Economic Analysis - {(Gary Gorsalitz)

6. Summary

Voord Coaligr Bimotts
) QM\L ~  When - s



PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY STUDY
REVISED SUMMARY AND COMMENTS
or
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS
FOR THE
CITY OF MARQUETTE

PUBLIC WORKS SERVICE CENTER

REVISED AUGUST 23, 1985



SILVYWILST 1S02  TWNNNY  LN3TUAIND3

| 378Vl
€87 91918 sawsaaq
3. 40 3502 [Enuue JUATEATNBY Byj ‘ABTIND [e3Tded ALINOVS M3N  LDNEISNOD = 3
[BT3TUT Splemo} 3TRa1d juasaid e se AqTiToB) ALIIDVS ONILSIX3 300W3W = 8
BuT3STxd 3yy Jo anfea abeaes 3y) JaPTSUCD am 4  :3I0N ALTOW ONILSIX3 NI NIVW3Y = ¥
i 4
S (t61Z) Zces 0 08z 8Lt AR TUN 1g9‘ony | 00E BET % | 0SS Swy'Yy 56 5
9¢0 697" 1 (59¢w) 000°6¢ noo‘iz 066° 8¢ A ATA 168 T¢I 0en* 046 TEL 191 I3 g
7t 608 T 0 L0 ¢S 000° 1z 0ogfey 1907424 T 95¢'Be o T¢L°162 ST v
<05 g 5 3 3 s ¥ AYTINO 311
E M_DZZ.q NOTLWHYd3S |"HINO3 “INIVH S3NLININ "SN.dO vL1dvd Jmva TWLIdYD 3JTAY3S
hzum_«;m:cu {(FVATYS) INIFHIDVNYI 3a1s1no JADYANT /T ANTOK JIVATIVS WILINT
w101 SONTAVS/54507 TWNRNY 5 $




NOTES REGARDING REVISED TABLE 1

1. If we remove the cost of money from the annual costs, the
equivalent annual costs become
A =1,371,436
B = 1,337,185
C = 1,207,665
This indicates an operating savings of $163,771 over
existing operations. If we assume 4% inflation, thig means

a savings of over $31.3 million dollars over the life of the
new facility.

2. More importantly, at the end of the life of each of the
other alternatives, a new facility will need to be
constructed. Assuming 4% inflation holds for those periods,
and a building is constructed such as the one proposed, the
construction cost factors would be:

15 year @ 4% inflation factor = 1.801

33 year @ 4% inflation factor = 3.648

After 15 years the building would cost
1.801 x 4,445,550 = $8,006, 640.00
After 33 years the building would cost

3.648 x 4,445,550 = $ 16,217,370

These would both be 55§ year useable 1ife buildings,



CHRONOLOGY OF PUBLIC WORKS SERVICE CENTER PROJECT

11/19/80

Public Works Advisory Board reviewed and approved list of long range
goals developed by the public works staff.

02/23/81

Budget Capital Outlay form submitted requesting renovation and
addition of 12,600 s.f. to existing structure at a cost of $979,000.
Submittal was part of 1981-92 fiscal year budget preparation.

03/04/81
Public Works Advisory Board directed a communication to the City
Commission supporting the long-range goals of the Public Works

Department as reflected in the six year capital outlay program of
the 1981-82 fiscal year budget.

12/16/81

Public Works Advisory Board discussed siting and sizing of a new
public works facility. They recommended that further investment in

the existing structure be limited to correction of the most severe
health and saftey problems.

02/11/82

Budget Capital Outlay form from previous fiscal year resubmitted as
part of 1982-83 fiscal year budget preparation.

09/09/82

Public Works Advisory Board revised its long-range goals to a 1983
Major Emphasis Program which included support for a $250,000
expenditure for 1land acquisition and architectural/engineering
services for a new facility during fiscal year 1983-84.

12/14/82

Sundberg, Carlson and  Associates authorized to prepare a

"Preliminary Feasibility Analysis of Alternatives for the Public
Works Service Center.”

01/10/83

Appraisal of 11.75 acres of Soo Line property on West Baraga Avenue
completed. Land value was set at $140,000.

01/19/83



Public Works Advisory Board reviewed appraisal of Baraga Avenue site
and requested an economic analysis of that site VS. renovating
existing Wright Street facility,

02/09/83

Budget Capital Outlay form requesting $2,575,000 for construction of
@ new Public Works Service Center on W. Baraga Avenue submitted as
part of 1983-84 fiscal year budget preparation. Alternate request

for renovation of existing facility also submitted with cost now
estimated at $1,245,000.

03/02/83

Sundberg, Carlson and Assocaites presente feasilibity study to
Public Works Advisory Board. Board expressed support: for the
"construct new central facility" option with an initial capital

outlay of $2,000,000. Cost was based on 39,000 s.f. plus minimal
site work.

02/13/84

Resubmittal of previous year's capital outlay request for $2,575,000
for new facility on Baraga Avenue.

09/10/84

City Commission considered purchase of property on W. Baraga Avenue
from Soo Line Railroad but tabled the matter after expressing

reservations about aesthetic impact of locating Public Works Service
Center on this site,

09/19/84

Proposal for private development and lease back arrangement for new

public works facility submitted to Public Works Advisory Board by
Northern Developers.

09/19/84

Public Works Advisory Board directed a communication to the City
Commission reaffirming its recommendation of a new centrally located
Public Works Service Center and supporting the concept of private
financing.

09/24/84

City Commission reconsidered site acquisition and scheduled a joint
work session with the Public works Advisory Board to review the
matter in more detail.

10/08/84

Joint work session of City Commission and Public Works Advisory

2



Board held to discuss site selection and project financing.

10/09/84

City Commission authorized purchase of Baraga Avenue site from the
Soo Line Railroad for $140,000 and directed City administration to
preépare a request for proposals for design of the new facility.

11/21/8¢4

Public Works Advisory Board directed letter to City Commission
requesting delay of contract award for A/E services for new Service

Center until Board could review selection committee recommendation
and make a recommendation of its own.

12/05/84

Public Works Advisory Board met and elected to support the selection

committee choice of Sundberg, Carlson and Associates for Service
Center design.

12/10/84

City Commission awarded design contract to Sundberg,

Carlson and
Assoclates

12/84 - 04/85

City staff worked with Sundberg, Carlson and Associates to determine
space requirements by compiling dimensions of all fixtures and
equipment to be included in the new facility.

02/08/85

Progress report on facilities design delivered to Public Works
Advisory Board. Report noted that estimated building cost had
climbed to $4.3 million due primarily to an increase in the required
vehicle storage capacity calculated after all vehicle dimensions

were supplied to the designers. Cold storage capacity was not vyet
finalized,

02/14/85

Revised cost estimate of $5,984,437 received from Sundberg, Carlson
and Associates as designers and estimators continued to refine their
figures based on information furnished by equipment and material
suppliers. Square footage requirements had also climbed to over
130,000 as layouts and traffic patterns were established.

02/15/85

Capital Outlay Budget request form submitted showing a total project
cost of $5,984,500.

03/08/85



Sundberg, Carlson and Associates presented alternate schematic
designs to the Public Works Advisory Board. The Board directed the
architect to proceed with refinement of "Option 2." fThe architect
also pointed out that building size had doubled from earlier
projections which led to increased site work as well.

04/12/85

Draft report and cost estimate comparing five structural systems
presented to the Public Works Advisory Board by Sundberg, Carlson
and Associates. Project costs varied from $5.876 million for pre-
engineered steel building to $7.262 million for masonry construction
on a steel skeleton. The Board expressed a preference for a pre-
cast panel/steel skeleton option estimated at $6.724 million. All
revised cost estimates were based on 1987 construction and the
report indicated that a 10% savings on any option ‘could be
anticipated through the use of construction management.

04/12/85

Sundberg, Carlson and Associates notified by Soil Testing Services
that soil borings taken at the site on 4/4/85 revealed the presence
of buried rubble under a portion of the building area.

04/15/85

Final copy of report and cost estimate as well as schematic drawings
presented to the City Commission. Commission found project cost
unacceptable and directed staff to find ways to cut project cost.

04/22/85

Soils report presented to City staff by Sundberg, Carlson and
Associates.

04/24/85

Sundberg, Carlson and Associates directed by staff to reduce project
cost by cutting salt storage capacity, cutting aggregate bins,
desreasing stall width in vehicle storage, decreasing size of

drafting area, providing for for outside storage and revising
internal parking and traffic patterns.

05/10/85

Public Works Advisory Board opposed cutting project size or guality

of construction and requested joint work session with the City
Commission.

08/09/85

Sundberg, Carlson and Assocaites reported to the Public Works
Advisory Board that complying with directives of 4/24/85, total
building size was reduced from 131,000 s.f. to approximately 88,000

4



s.f. This is expected to reduce total project cost by 20-25%. They
were directed to prepare revised cost estimate for August 22 work
session of Advisory Board and City Commission. (Later rescheduled
to August 27).



Accident Analysis
Workers Compensation Accidents in Public Works Dept.
1980 - Present

Total Reported Accidents (67 months) 147
Accidents Occuring at Wright St. Site 50
Accidents Invloving Shop Personnel 28
Accidents Attributable to Facility Deficiencies 12

No Heavy Equipment Hoist 2

No Loading Dack 2

No Floor Pit 2

Poor Floor Drainage 3

VYentilation 1

Structural Defects i

Lost Work Days 14

Medical Payments $4,426.56



